Public Document Pack

Community e
Committee pgiLeeds

Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell

Meeting to be held in Blackburn Hall, Rothwell
Monday, 26th June, 2017 at 4.00 pm

Councillors:

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
L Mulherin Ardsley and Robin Hood;
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;
R Finnigan Morley North;

B Gettings Morley North;

T Leadley Morley North;

N Dawson Morley South;

J Elliott Morley South;

S Varley Morley South;

K Bruce Rothwell;

S Golton Rothwell;

D Nagle Rothwell;




Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth 0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:

Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior
Rothwell — Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written

notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before

the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 27 FEBRUARY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 27 February 2017

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES COVER
REPORT 2017 170517

To receive and consider the attached report of the
City Solicitor




Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
9 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 17 -
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP) 22
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Officer, Housing Management
10 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB | 23 -
GROUP NOMINATIONS 24
To receive and consider the attached report of the
South East Area Leader
11 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 25 -
FORWARD PLAN 2017/18 30
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Outer South Area Leader
12 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 31 -
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT 38
To receive and consider the attached report of the
South East Area Leader
13 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 39 -
UPDATE REPORT 50
To receive and consider the attached report of the
South East Area Leader
MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 51 -
52

Blackburn Hall, Rothwell




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




32

33

34

35

36

37

Agenda Iltem 6

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017
PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott,
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton,

L Mulherin, D Nagle, K Renshaw and

S Varley

Late Items

There were no late items. Supplementary information was submitted for
Agenda Item 8 — Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget
Report which outlined a funding request for the South Leeds Archaeology
Outreach Programme.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. With regard to
Agenda Item 8 0 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget,
Councillors S Varley and J Elliott informed the Committee that they were
members of the Morley Literature Festival Committee.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor T Leadley.

Minutes - 28 November 2016

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee. On this occasion, no members of the public present
wished to speak.

Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the
following:

Minutes to be approved at the nextmeeting
of the Outer South Community Committee

Page 1



Details of the Wellbeing Budget position

Wellbeing proposals for 2016/17 for consideration and approval

Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision

Details of the Youth Activities Fund

Details of the Capital Budget

Details of the Small Grants Budget

Details of the Community Skips Budget

Details of the 2017/18 Wellbeing Budget ring-fence amounts, subject to
Executive Board approval of the budget

Sally Wimsett, Policy and Performance Manager presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the Wellbeing and Capital Projects for
consideration and approval which were detailed in the report. The following
was discussed:

e Site-Based Gardeners — it was reported that the site based gardeners
scheme had been revised to take account of budget constraints. The
scheme would now operate for 15 weeks over the main growing
season to provide a higher frequency of maintenance to 14 parks in the
Outer South Area. The scheme had received positive feedback and
the Community Committee was thanked for t
[...]
e Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That details of the revenue budget projects agreed to date including
projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.
(3) That the following Wellbeing project proposal be approved:
o Speed Indicator Devices — Morley North and Morley South -
£7,750
(4) That the following Wellbeing project proposals for 2017/18 be
approved:
o Site Based Gardeners for the Outer South Area - £23,900
o Morley Arts Festival 2018 - £10,000
o Outer South Garden Maintenance Service 2017/18 - £19,700
o Morley Paths Partnership Project - £2, 150
(5) That the following Wellbeing project proposal be deferred to the next
meeting:
o Money Buddies — South Leeds City Council
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted.
(7) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(8) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(9) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.
(10) That the 2017/18 Wellbeing Budget ring-fence amounts, subject
to Executive Board approval of the budget, as outlined in paragraphs
22 to 33 be approved. Christmas Trees and Lights to remain at
£14,245 as in 2016/17.

Outer South Community Committee Update Report

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members’ attention to an
update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on
priorities identified by the Community Committee and was not covered
elsewhere on the Agenda.

The report provided updates by theme and the work of the Community
Committee’s Sub-Groups. Further information included Community Centre
Lettings and an update from the Outer South Housing Advisory Panels.

Members’ attention was brought to the forthcoming events:

e Wednesday, 8 March — Carer’s Workshop
e Monday, 6 March — Apprenticeship Fair at Leeds Arena

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

Minutes to be approved at the nextmeeting
of the Outer South Community Committee

Page 3



39

Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire 
[...]
ommunity
Committee workshop.

Any other business

It was announced the Sue Wood, Area Support Officer would be retiring at the
end of March. Members thanked Sue for her work for the Community
Committee and wished her well for the future. Carl Hinchliffe who would be
joining the support team for the Community Committee was introduced to
Members.

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to give consideration to
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the
2017/18 municipal year and to also consider whether any revisions to the
current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

The following dates had been proposed for the 2016/17 municipal year:

Monday, 26 June 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
Monday, 18 September 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
Monday, 27 November 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
Monday, 26 February 2018 at 4.00 p.m

RESOLVED - That the proposed meeting schedule for the 2017/18 municipal
year be agreed.

Minutes to be approved at the nextmeeting
of the Outer South Community Committee

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Communit gt
Committeg *’f@@ Leeds

Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Outer South Community Committee (Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North;
Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Andy Booth (0113 37 88665)

Date: 26 June 2017 For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2017/2018

Purpose of report

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Bruce as Chair of
the Community Committee for 2017/18 as agreed at the recent Annual Council
Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to the following, as
appropriate:-

e Those Outside Bodies as detailed at section 19 / Appendix 1 of this report;
e One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;

e Community Committee Champions, as listed; and

e Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.

Main issues

1. Noting Appointment
[...]
e Parenting Board.

41. The Committee is also invited to note the appointment of Councillor Bruce, as Chair of
the Community Committee for the duration of 2017/18, as agreed at the recent Annual
Meeting of Council.

Background information

e None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GT abed

Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (South Outer)

Qutside Body Charity /|Appoint | Appointm | Based | Restrict| Nature] No of [Review No of Current appointees Clir {Review
Trust |ment ent on ed of Places |Date places to Y/N |Pericd
Category | Determine | Propotio| Appoint |Restrict] review
d By:- nality ment ion
Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund Yes No No 3 Jun-18 Raobert Gettings Y |3 years
Mrs J Scholes 3 years
Mr M Rhodes 3 years
Mrs S Jackson 3 years
Jun-18 Mr A Thornton Y |3 years
Morley Town Centre Management Board No No No 3 Jun-17 3{Robert Finnigan Y {Annual
Jun-17 Judith Elijott Annual
No No Jun-17 Neil Dawson Y [Annual
Morley Literature Festival Commitice No No No 3 Jun-17 3[Judith Elliott Y Annpal
Jun-17 Robert Finnigan Y {Annual
No No Jun-17 Robert Gettings Y |Annual
9 6 9
Number of places g
Places held pending review 6
Places currently filled beyond June 10 o]
Number of places to fill 9
Number of Members in the Committee Area 12 Percentage of Members on Notional
the Committee Places
Allocated
Labour 6 4.50
Liberal Democrat 1 0.78
Conservative 0 0.00
Morley Borough Independent 5 3.75



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

Communit gt
Committeg *’f@@ Leeds

Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management

Report to: Outer South Community Committee, Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley
North, Morley South and Rothwell Wards.

Report author: lan Montgomery, Housing Manager — Tenant and Community
Involvement 07891 271612

Date: For decision

Community Committee nominations to Housing
Advisory Panels (HAP)

Purpose of report

1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Outer South Community Committee to
the Outer 
[...]
 East (4 Wards) 5492 Kippax and Methley 1147
Temple Newsam 1561
Crossgates and Whinmoor 1884
Calverley and Farsley 768
Outer West (3 Wards) 5014 Pudsey 1722
Farnley and Wortley 2524

May-17

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

Communit gt
Committeg M Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Carly Grimshaw
Date: 26" June 2017 For decision

Title: Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations

1. Purpose of Report

To make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups
for 2017/18, and agree which reports should be presented to them.

2. Main Issues

Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community
Champions elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked
to make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups for
2017/18. The 2016/17 representatives are shown below:

Number Community
Sub Group of Current Appointees Committee
places Champion
Children & Clir Karen Bruce (Chair) Clir Karen Bruce
Families Sub 4 Clir Lisa Mulherin
Group Clir Bob Gettings
Clir Judith Elliott
Community Clir David Nagle (Chair) n/a
Centres Sub 4 Clir Judith Elliott
Group Clir Bob Gettings
CliIr Lisa Mulherin
Environmental Clir Karen Bruce (Chair) Clir Karen Bruce
Services 4 Clir Robert Finnigan
Clir Karen Renshaw
CliIr Shirley Varley
Older Person’s Clir Karen Renshaw (Chair) Clir Karen Renshaw
Working Group* Clir Karen Bruce

4 Clir Shirley Varley
(representing Morley North
and Morley South)

Page 23



3. Following the implementation of Community Committees and the new streamlined
approach to reports being presented, members are asked to agree to the service
reports being presented to the following sub groups and ward based briefings (WBB),
as outlined below

Wellbeing scheme Organisation Proposed sub group Date

Site Based Gardeners Parks & Environmental Sub 22" November 2017
Countryside

Outer South Garden Morley Elderly Older Person's Working 29" January 2018

Maintenance Scheme Action Group

Morley Literature Morley Lit Fest WBB Morley North & ?

Festival South

4. Recommendation

Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer South
Community Committee Sub Groups.

Members are requested to agree to the reports listed in point 3 being presented to the
appropriate sub group for discussion and approval.

Page 24



Agenda Item 11

Communit gt
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee

(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Carly Grimshaw

Date: Monday, 26t June 2017 For decision

Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2017/18

Purpose of report

1.

This report presents the Outer South Community Committee (OSCC) Forward Plan for
2017/18. It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out proposals for
workshop themes and topics. It also highlights the work of the Community Committee
Champions and the work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council
Constitution and associated delegations which are managed through its sub group
structure.

Background information

2. Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council operates,

how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are
efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are
required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose.

In order to give local citizens a greater say in Council affairs, Community Committees
were established to represent all areas of the City. The Constitution states that the
Executive make arrangements for the discharge of some functions for which it is
responsible, by tasking Community Committees. The Executive has identified a number
of functions that Community Com
[...]
ing & Adult Social Care Carole Clark
Carole Law
Brian Garbett
27t November 2017 European City of Culture 2023 Bid TBC Cluny Macpherson
Leanne Buchan
Sarah Priestley
26t February 2018 Children & Young People- Youth Summit Children’s Services Champion Caroline Webb

Glen O Malley
Helen Kerr
Keith Lander




Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups

Meeting Dates

Theme Community Committee Champion
Adult Social Care TBC
Children’s Services and Corporate Carer TBC
Employment, Skills and Welfare TBC
Environment & Community Safety TBC
Health and Wellbeing TBC

Summer 2017
November 2017
March 2018

Sub Groups

Ward Members

Meeting dates

Community Centre Sub Group

TBC

tbc

Children and Families Sub Group

TBC

27/06/2017
24/10/2017
06/02/2018

Older Person’s Working Group

TBC

18/07/2017
25/09/2017
29/01/2018
21/05/2018

D Environmental Sub Group

TBC

05/07/2017
22/11/2017
14/03/2017

" Ward Based Briefings

Meeting dates

Ardsley & Robin Hood

3 times per year TBC

Morley North 3 times per year TBC
Morley South 3 times per year TBC
Rothwell 3 times per year TBC

Appendix 2



Agenda Item 12

Communit gt
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Carl Hinchliffe - Area Support Officer

Date: Monday 26" June 2017 For decision

Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report

Purpose of report
1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)

Wellbeing proposals for 2017/18 for consideration and approval (paragraph 11)
Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 14)

Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)

Details of the Small grants Budget (Table 3)

Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)

Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5)

@ "0 Q00T

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Bu
[...]
33

Page 36




Conclusion

20.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing
Budget.

Recommendations

21.Members are asked to:

a. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (paragraph 7)

=4

@ =0 oo

Note details of the revenue budget projects agreed to date including projects approved
by Delegated Decision Notice (Table 1)

Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)

Note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)

Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)

Note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5)

Review the minimum conditions (paragraph 12 of this report), consider whether any
amendments are required and approve such conditions for operation in 2017/2018.
These conditions would need to be satisfied prior to an urgent delegated decision being
taken in between formal Community Committee meetings in respect of the
administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity budgets and also the use of the CIL
Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the Committee.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

Communit gt
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: The Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report Author: Carly Grimshaw

Date: 26t June 2017 For decision

Outer South Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the communities team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the community committee that are not
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or to
request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Main issues
Updates by theme:
Children and Families: Councillor Karen Bruce

2. The Children & Families Sub Group met on Wednesday 9t March 2017. Minutes have
been circulated by email. The group considered and made recommendations for the
Youth Act
[...]
r to discussions at the Community Committee’s meeting in March 2017 regarding

the ‘Money Buddies’ project, it has been arranged for sessions to be held at Lofthouse
Children’s Centre once a fortnight to ensure even spread of benefit across the area. In
sharing the resource in this way, sessions in Rothwell ward will reduce from weekly to
fortnightly.

40.The project lead is unfortunately unavailable to attend this meeting of the Community
Committee as requested, due to annual leave, but can attend the next meeting or future
ward member briefings as appropriate.

Older Peoples Working Group (Councillor Renshaw, Chair)

41.The Outer South Community Committee Older People’s Working Group met on 14t
March 2017 at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Highlights included a discussion around how
different organisations such as Ciaran Bingham Foundation Trust, Morley Elderly Action,
Rothwell Live at Home Scheme and Age UK tackle social isolation, with schemes such

Page 44


http://www.glasspool.org.uk/

as the Hospital to Home Scheme, Digital Angels Service, “befriending schemes” and
meals services all providing valuable support to elderly residents in the Outer South
communities.

42.The minutes of the meeting were circulated by email and the next is due to take place on
18t July 2017.

Outer South Community Centres Sub Group: Councillor David Nagle

43.The last meeting of the Community Centres sub-group was held on 31 January 2017 at
the Windmill Youth and Community Centre. The minutes will be circulated by email along
with the work plan. Highlights include the plans to paint inside Windmill Youth and
Community Centre in February during school half term with some funding from the
Housing Advisory Panel, a discussion on plans for a mobile stage for Morley Town Hall
and an update on Drighlington Meeting Hall.

44.Gildersome Youth Centre has now been sold allowing plans to be made to improve
Gildersome Meeting Hall, which will allow the groups who were using the Gildersome
Youth Centre 
[...]
Clicks #
Monwy B Vohrteery
;:.::‘:.:...'";....""..:‘.::r:..":r:.. NEGATIVE FEEDBACK
Cen
v —, e + & A 2
s e 1 Hide Post 0 Hide All Posts
S0 vl budgets o sl vatements }
-.M.mm:n.,m e wres 0 Report as Spam 0 Unlike Page

Hlegal money lending
Stop loan sharks campaigal!
The South Eant Dett Farum was re-aunched i 2014 5 e

Thw South East Dbt Forum mera 12 bring partsers logetar
o

ey of debt advee and franee.

Sp Loan Shads
Mondey 270 March making & mach saser 10 repert Ban
Shaks. 88 you Can fow 80 1 onlee.
www voplosnARans co ub
Y03 Can $90 1551 e 1501 A0S Brsgh e money
uades servee ot More, O Siop Cantre and Rothet ssmzer -
One Sop Conte

3rd most
Popular
post

+7 Get more likes, comments and shares
Boost this post for £8 to reach up to 6,500 people.

596 people reached Boost post

o Tren Deeta and Karen Bruce 2 Shares Qv

il Like 8 Comment A Share

Page 50



TG abed

Leeds Ry

Hood

P SpE L

Blackburn Hall, Commercial St, Rothwell, Leeds LS26 0AW

—r

463
. Rothwell
%@ Haigh Rd ot ;.
A r Side Ot é‘ l:ﬂ" o=
(=] o, (= '-‘cb_
= = =5 =
Mt S 3 =
o =
o
Manar Cie= Qa‘mhﬁ
.11 Blackburn Hall
.
(¥}
e
O Lm
o o
?io {@.;3«
AB54 &
=18
ey 5,
o <

in 5t
CARLTON W2

15‘-”"“

s
oo

s

u 1 Guia wicl n
w» = School of Dance
Hotmsey X
Holmsley L1 =
z 5
=,
4 s
llITCIJ:'-'?ﬁI'l
Sley Flajy "
£
Dfl_,fl&. v
t 7
<, o Culton
ao
"r‘:%
QOulton Hall &

) Rothwell Leisure (

panmi™ gon Ln
=

wﬂke,"
ey
ey



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27 February 2017
	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies Cover Report 2017 170517
	Scan_20170616_0334_001

	9 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	1a. Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	10 Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations
	11 Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2017/18
	12 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report
	13 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	5a. Appendix 2- social media update

	 Map of Todays Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2017

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley

1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  With regards 
to funding that had been made available to Morley Arts Festival and detailed 
in Agenda Item 12 – Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budgets, 
Councillors Elliott and Varley informed the Committee of their positions on the 
Morley Literature Festival Committee.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Golton, B 
Gettings and R Finnigan.

3 Minutes - 27 February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

4 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

A member of the public raised concerns regarding speeding traffic on Batley 
Road and Wakefield Road in West Ardsley.  There were also concerns about 
the impact of how vehicles were parked in the area. Meetings had been held 
with local residents regarding this and an action plan had been drawn up. 

It was proposed that the Communities Team arrange a meeting for local 
residents and to include all interested parties including Ward Members, 
Highways and Police.

5 Appointments to Outside Bodies 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the Community 
Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; Community 
Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2017

Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to determine 
the appointments to these groups and organisations.

The Community Committee was also invited to note the appointment of 
Councillor K Bruce as Community Committee Chair for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.
 
RESOLVED –

(1)  That the following appointments be made:
 
Outside Bodies:
 
Morley Town Centre Management Board 
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Judith Elliott
Councillor Neil Dawson 

Morley Literature Festival Committee
Councillor Judith Elliott
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Bob Gettings
  
Community Lead Members:
Environment – Councillor Karen Bruce
Community Safety – Councillor Lisa Mulherin 
Children’s Services – Councillor Karen Bruce
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor Neil Dawson
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care –Councillor Karen Renshaw
 
Childrens’ Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
Ardsley and Tingley Cluster – Councillors Karen Renshaw, Judith Elliott and 
Neil Dawson
Morley Cluster – Councillors Shirley Varley, Bob Gettings and Neil Dawson
Rothwell Cluster – Councillors Karen Bruce, Stewart Golton and Lisa Mulherin

Corporate Parenting Board
Councillor Karen Bruce

(2) That the appointment of Councillor K Bruce as Outer South Community 
Committee Chair for the 2018/18 Municipal Year be noted.

6 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

The report of the Chief Officer Housing Management sought nominations from 
the Outer South Community Committee to the Outer South Housing Advisory 
Panel.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2017

Nominations were sought for one Member from each Ward.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to the Outer South 
Housing Advisory Panel for 2017/18:

 Ardsley & Robin Hood – Councillor Jack Dunn
 Morley North – Councillor Robert Finnigan
 Morley South – Councillor Shirley Varley
 Rothwell – Councillor David Nagle

7 Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations 

The report of the South East Area Leader sought nominations to the 
Community Committee Sub Groups for 2017/18.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to sub groups for 
2016/17:

Sub Group Number of 
Elected Members

Appointees

Environmental Sub Group 4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Robert Finnigan
Cllr Karen Renshaw
Cllr Shirley Varley

Children & Families Sub 
Group

4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Judith Elliott
Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Lisa Mulherin

Community Centres Sub 
Group

4 Cllr David Nagle (Chair)
Cllr Judith Elliott
Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Lisa Mulherin

Older Person’s Working 
Group

4 Cllr Karen Renshaw (Chair)
Cllr Karen Bruce
Cllr Shirley Varley
(representing Morley 
North and Morley South)

8 Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2017/18 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented the Community 
Committee Forward Plan for 2017/18.  It detailed the Community Committee 
meeting dates and set out proposals for workshop themes and topics.  It also 
highlighted the work of the Community Committee Champions and the work of 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2017

the Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and 
associated delegations which were managed through the sub group structure.

The Chair welcomed and introduced Carly Grimshaw and Carl Hinchliffe of 
the South East Communities team to the Committee.

Members’ attention was brought to the schedule of meetings and proposed 
workshop themes for 2017/18.  It was proposed that there would be 3 meets 
of sub groups during the year.  A request was made for dates of police tasking 
meetings.

RECOMMENDED – 

(1) That the report be noted,
(2) That a summary of workshops including outcomes be received through 

the update reports to the Community Committee.

9 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided the Community Committee 
with the following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position
 Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision.
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund position
 Details of the Small Grants Budget
  Details of the Capital Budget
 Details of the Community Skips Budget

Members’ attention was brought to the remaining balances in the Wellbeing 
budgets.  It was reported that there were no proposals to be considered for 
approval as all outstanding applications had been approved by DDN since the 
last meeting.

In response to a question it was reported that the Youth Service could, and 
had applied for funds from the Youth Activities Fund.

Members were also asked to review and approve the minimum conditions for 
taking delegated decisions.

RECOMMENDED – 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That details of the revenue budget projects agreed to date including 

projects approved by delegated decision be noted.
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted.
(4) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(6) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2017

(7) That the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 12 of the report 
be approved.

10 Outer South Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to work 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue.

Issues highlighted form the report included the following:

 Children and Families – Members were informed of the distribution of 
sanitary products across schools and the intention to establish 
donation stations.  Reference was also made to ongoing work to 
deliver CSE and cyber safety education.

 Environment – The Dementia Gardens had been opened in Rothwell.  
These were the first of their kind across the country.  Changes to 
Parkswatch Services were reported.

 Community Safety – Members were given an update following the 
workshop on Domestic violence.  There had been a positive meeting 
with multi-agency partners regarding anti-social behaviour in Rothwell.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – There had been a decrease in 
numbers in the area claiming Jobseekers and Employment Support 
Allowances. There had been an event at The Point which promoted the 
White Rose Centre extension and the job opportunities available. 

 Transport for Leeds – Confirmation had been received from the 
Department of Transport for funding for public transport in Leeds.  
Officers from City Development intend to update the Community 
Committee in autumn 2017.

 Health and Wellbeing – Members attention was brought to the Bowel 
Cancer screening programme that was currently running and the Leeds 
South East CCG community awareness programme for cancer and 
cardio vascular disease.  The Money Buddies project had now 
arranged sessions to be held at Lofthouse Children’s Centre and would 
be accessible across all Outer South wards.

 Older Person’s Working Group – Issues discussed included tackling 
social isolation and hospital to home services.

 Community Centre’s – Members were informed of the new minimum 
charge which would be 25%.  There was some concern as to how this 
would affect food bank provision.

 Update on the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel.

RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 18th September, 2017


